I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

						Committee			
						/	PUBLIC	DATE	
				Date of	Date	Ofc	HEARING	COMMITTEE	
Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
334-33 (COR)	Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.	Relative to recognizing and commending Senior	04/14/16	04/21/16					04/21/16
		Grandmaster Frank E. Sanchez, the founder of San-Jitsu	4:33 p.m.	4:00 p.m.					
		–Guam's first internationally-recognized martial arts							
		style–for his many outstanding accomplishments and							
		his excellence in the martial arts.							

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 334-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.
R. J. Respicio
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
T. R. Muña Barnes
Tommy Morrison
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
N.B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending Senior Grandmaster Frank E. Sanchez, the founder of San-Jitsu – Guam's first internationally-recognized martial arts style—for his many outstanding accomplishments and his excellence in the martial arts.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURNAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, Senior Grandmaster Frank Sanchez was born on April 21, 1948, in
- 4 the village of Tamuning; and is the son of Francisco C. and Rita R. Sanchez; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Senior Grandmaster Frank Sanchez holds an Honorary Doctorate
- 6 in Humanities degree from Great Plains Baptist College in South Dakota; and

WHEREAS, in 1971, Senior Grandmaster Frank Sanchez founded San-Jitsu, 1 Guam's first internationally recognized martial arts style, which incorporates elements 2 of karate, judo, ju-jitsu, jing jow pai kung fu, wrestling, boxing and street fighting; and 3 4 WHEREAS, Senior Grandmaster Sanchez began studying martial arts at the age of eleven (11), and worked his way up to earn black belts in karate, judo, ju-jitsu, and 5 jing jow pai kung fu; and 6 WHEREAS, Senior Grandmaster Frank Sanchez is currently featured in the 7 8 February/March 2016 issue of Black Belt Magazine, which is the world's leading 9 martial arts magazine; and 10 WHEREAS, Senior Grandmaster Frank Sanchez is also a certified police trainer 11 with the Police Tactics Instructors of America; and WHEREAS, on August 12, 1976, Senior Grandmaster Frank Sanchez was made 12 13 an Honorary Ambassador-at-Large for Guam by its then highest elected official, the late Governor Ricardo J. Bordallo; and he was also a top island entertainer and recording 14 15 artist during the 1970s, singing under the stage name of "Frankie Sanchez"; and he was featured on the "Casamiento" album with Johnny Sablan and other Chamorro artists; 16 17 and 18 WHEREAS, Grandmaster Frank Sanchez is also the Director and Founder of 19 "The World Head of Family Sokeship Council," which is composed solely of 9th and 10th Grandmasters and their equivalents, and has over three hundred seventy-four (374) 20 21 members worldwide of every conceivable martial arts style and origin; and 22 WHEREAS, Grandmaster Frank Sanchez's martial art style of San-Jitsu has received worldwide attention and is Guam's first internationally-recognized martial arts 23 style; and 24

WHEREAS, Senior Grandmaster Frank Sanchez presently resides in Jacksonville, Florida; and he travels around the world giving clinics and seminar instruction; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize and commend Senior Grandmaster Frank E. Sanchez, the founder of San-Jitsu–Guam's first internationally-recognized martial arts style–for his many outstanding accomplishments and his excellence in the martial arts; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Senior Grandmaster Frank E. Sanchez; and to the

12 Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 21ST DAY OF APRIL 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

ROŘÝ J. ŘEŠPÍCIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

RORY J. RESPICIO
Acting Legislative Secretary

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 334-33 (COR) - Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. – "Relative to recognizing and commending Senior Grandmaster Frank E. Sanchez, the founder of San-Jitsu - Guam's first internationally recognized martial arts style, for his many outstanding accomplishments and his excellence in the martial arts."

his excellence in the martial arts."	SIGNATURE	DATE	то адорт	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio Chairperson	E-Vote	04/21/16			
Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice-Chairperson					
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member	E-vote	04/21/16	V		
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member	E-Vote	04/21/16	/		
Legislative Secretary Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	E-VUte	04/21/16	V		
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	E-Vute	04/21/16	$\sqrt{}$		
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member	E-vote E-vote	04/21/16	V		710
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member	E-Vote	04/21/16	\checkmark		
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member					2
Senator V. Anthony Ada Minority Leader					end of the second
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member					1206
For Sponsor's Office Use Only	- 1/				Ž.

Senator Nerrasa B. Chuerwood, I n.D.	*****						
Member							
Senator V. Anthony Ada							
Minority Leader	1 *						
Senator Mary Camacho Torres	-2						
Minority Member							
For Sponsor's Office Use Only							
Sponsor Signature: OR CARL PANCHEZ							
Staff Contact Person:							
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only							
Name: MCKU MAYIBUS ON	-						
Date: 04 21 2016							
Notes:	-						